Smaller nature attractions and cultural attractions close to the roads between the major attraction could be
made more accessible for the tourists that are already there. Therefore, a 10% increase in smaller gravel roads
is inserted in the model in all nine constituencies in which the road upgrades are done. This is indicated in
the third and sixth column of table 7.5.

7.3. Basic model - results
This section shows and discusses the results of both scenarios ran with the basic model, without uncertainty.
The CLD is shown in figure 7.3.

Figure 7.3: Causal Loop Diagram basic model

7.3.1. Scenario 1 | Results
Table 7.6 below shows the changes from 2011 to 2022 of the factors health, employment and the number
of injuries due to road crashes for a selection of constituencies. The education remained the same for all
constituencies between 2011 and 2022, which is why it is not shown in the table. The constituencies as shown
are the constituencies crossed by (one of the) corridors with a road density lower than 0,1. Okatyali is excluded
since it was concluded in chapter 5 that this value is not right. The unit of each KPI can be found in table 7.1.

Table 7.6: Output on constituency KPIs - scenario 1

Constituency
Road density Health Employment Injuries
2011 2022 2011 2022 2011 2022 2011 2022

!Nami=Nus 0,045 0,046 (+2,2%) 39,1 37,1 (-5,1%) 0,28 0,27 (-6,1%) 49 49
Onyaanya 0,051 0,059 (+15,7%) 48,2 31,8 (-34,0%) 0,43 0,41 (-3,5%) 73 75 (+2,7%)
Musese 0,044 0,048 (+9,1%) 187,0 175,8 (-6,0%) 0,49 0,45 (-8,2%) 35 35
Linyanti 0,078 0,085 (+9,0%) 314,7 305,1 (-3,1%) 0,34 0,32 (-7,1%) 26 26
Mariental
Urban

0,097 0,1 (+3,1%) 61,3 58,3 (-4,9%) 0,37 0,34 (-8,1%) 53 55 (+3,8%)

Sibinda 0,099 0,106 (+7,1%) 102,6 95,6 (-6,9%) 0,43 0,40 (-6,5%) 39 39

80 7. Model Application

Behind the 2022 score the difference between 2011 and 2011 is indicated, if there is a difference. There is
quite a big variety in the differences, especially for health. The minus signs indicate that the U5MR and
unemployment rate decrease, which is positive. One can see that the education level remains the same for
each constituency. This can be explained by the fact that it is only dependent on road density, which does
not increase much. The absolute increase in road length is not that large, but the ratio of road type changes
towards a higher quality. This impacts health and employment, where one can see bigger changes from 2011